## 506077530 05/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6124245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAMON BRENSINGER	02/06/2020
PATRICK MCCLUSKEY	02/04/2020
WILSON SPARBERG PATTON	02/04/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEMO EQUIPMENT, INC.
Street Address:	383 CENTRAL AVE, SUITE 275
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03820

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16733397

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)624-1432

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6036235111

Email: patfilings@nhpatlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL J. BOURQUE

Address Line 1: 835 HANOVER STREET, SUITE 301

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEMO-033US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. BOURQUE
SIGNATURE:	/daniel j bourque/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=Assignment-signed#page2.tif source=Assignment-signed#page3.tif source=Assignment-signed#page4.tif

source=Assignment-signed#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Camon Brensinger, residing at 44 Country Farm Road, Stratham, NH 03885, Patrick McCluskey, residing at 158 Wednesday Hill Road, Lee, NH 03861 and Wilson Sparberg Patton, residing at 316A Wallis Road, Rye, NH 03870 (individually and collectively ASSIGNOR), do hereby irrevocably assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer to Nemo Equipment, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 383 Central Ave, Suite 275, Dover, NH 03820 (ASSIGNEE), its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest of every kind and character throughout the world in and to (a) the patent application identified herein to the full extent of my ownership or interest therein, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor (and all patents that may be filed and/or issue therefrom including all divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing, and all pending and abandoned patent applications to which any of the Patents claim priority) along with the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries; (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the herein referenced patent application to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Patents; (c) all patents that are related to any of the Patents through terminal disclaimer, (d) all goodwill associated therewith; (e) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and (f) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents (collectively the "Assigned Property" in and to my invention in

# FOLDABLE CLOSED CELL FOAM SLEEPING PAD

and the application for United States Letters Patent therefore filed on January 3, 2020, Serial No. 16/733,397 and such patents as may issue thereon, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof.

Attorney Docket No. NEMO-033US

And I hereby covenant that I have full right to make such assignment, and agree for myself and my executors and administrators that I will, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications, execute all applications for copyright registration, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and copyright protection for said invention in the United states, its territories and all foreign countries.

In the event that ASSIGNEE is unable, after reasonable notice to ASSIGNOR, for any reason whatsoever, to secure ASSIGNOR'S signature to any document ASSIGNOR is requested or required to execute pursuant to this Assignment to vest, secure, perfect, protect or enforce the rights and interests of ASSIGNEE in and to the Assigned Property, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized officer and agent as ASSIGNOR'S lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on its behalf and instead of ASSIGNOR, to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the Assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by ASSIGNOR.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

# Attorney Docket No. NEMO-033US

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal.

Patrick McCluskey	Date:	2/4/20	
State of New Hampshire  County of <u>STRAFFORN</u>			

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named Patrick McCluskey this 4TH day of FERRVARY . 2020.

LORCAN C. LAFLEUR Noticy Public - New Hempshire My Commission Expires June 24, 2020 Notary Public

My Commission Expires:\_\_\_\_\_

(Seal)

	Attamas Doglast No. NEMO 022119
	Attorney Docket No. NEMO-033US
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunte	o set my hand and affixed my seal.
4	
	2.6.20
77	Date:
Camon Brensinger	
State of New Hampshire	
County of STRAFFORN	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by the	above-named Camon Brensinger this 674
day of FURRUARY, 2020.	
3 <b>)</b> (	
40.	086×7
LORCAN C. LAFLEUR	
Notary Public - New Harmahina	Notary Public
™y Commission Expires June 24, 2020	My Commission Expires: <u>६ २५ २०२०</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal.

Wis. Por	Date: 2-4-2020
Wilson Sparberg Patton	
State of New Hampshire  County of STRAFFORM	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by the day of FERRUARY, 2020.	above-named Wilson Sparberg Patton this
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:

LORCAN C. LAFLEUR Notary Public - New Hampshire Nily Commission Expires June 24, 2020

> PATENT REEL: 052762 FRAME: 0007

**RECORDED: 05/27/2020**